animal enclosures, including habitats, cages, holding pens, and similar facilities 
that are intended for the use and occupancy of animals and their keepers and not 
for the general public. The plans and specifications for any improvements proposed 
under this subparagraph and costing in excess of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($250,000.00) (“Threshold Amount”) for the completed project shall be 

submitted to the Manager for review and comment, subject to DPR policies and 
procedures, at least ten (10) days prior to the initiation of the project, unless 
emergency conditions necessitate immediate repair or replacement.